

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
5/31/2019 1:21 PM  
No. 53154-2-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TIMOTHY ROOSEVELT BAUGH,

Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the Pierce County Superior Court  
Cause No. 18-1-01156-8  
The Honorable Stanley Rumbaugh, Judge

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

STEPHANIE C. CUNNINGHAM  
Attorney for Appellant  
WSBA No. 26436

4616 25th Avenue NE, No. 552  
Seattle, Washington 98105  
Phone (206) 526-5001

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I.</b>	<b>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III.</b>	<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>ARGUMENT &amp; AUTHORITIES .....</b>	<b>5</b>
	A. TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND INTERVIEW THE ALLEGED VICTIM BEFORE ADVISING BAUGH TO PLEAD GUILTY WAS INEFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION AND RESULTED IN A PLEA THAT WAS NOT KNOWING, INTELLIGENT AND VOLUNTARY. ....	5
	B. BAUGH’S JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE CONTAINS AN INTEREST ACCRUAL PROVISION THAT IS NO LONGER AUTHORIZED BY THE LEGAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION STATUTES.....	10
<b>V.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION .....</b>	<b>12</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238, 89 S. Ct. 1709, 23 L. Ed. 2d 274 (1969) .....	6
<i>In re Brett</i> , 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601 (2001) .....	8
<i>In re Clements</i> , 125 Wn. App. 634, 106 P.3d 244 (2005) .....	10
<i>Matter of Montoya</i> , 109 Wn.2d 270, 744 P.2d 340 (1987) .....	6
<i>State v. A.N.J.</i> , 168 Wn.2d 91, 225 P.3d 956 (2010) .....	9
<i>State v. Bao Sheng Zhao</i> , 157 Wn.2d 188, 137 P.3d 835 (2006) .....	8
<i>State v. Branch</i> , 129 Wn.2d 635, 919 P.2d 1228 (1996) .....	6
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 159 Wn.2d 65, 147 P.3d 991 (2006) .....	6
<i>State v. Holley</i> , 75 Wn. App. 191, 876 P.2d 973 (1994) .....	8
<i>State v. Marshall</i> , 144 Wn.2d 266, 27 P.3d 192 (2001) .....	6, 7
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995) .....	10
<i>State Osborne</i> , 102 Wn.2d 87, 684 P.2d 683 (1984) .....	8
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 191 Wn.2d 732, 426 P.3d 714 (2018) .....	11
<i>State v. S.M.</i> , 100 Wn. App. 401, 99 P.2d 1111 (2000) .....	8
<i>State v. Stenson</i> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997) .....	7
<i>State v. Stowe</i> , 71 Wn. App. 182, 858 P.2d 267 (1993) .....	8
<i>State v. Turley</i> , 149 Wn.2d 395, 69 P.3d 338 (2003) .....	7

*Strickland v. Washington*,  
466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) .....7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CrR 4.2 ..... 6-7

Engrossed Second Substitute House Bill 1783,  
65th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2018)..... 11

Laws of 2018, ch. 269, § 1 ..... 11

RCW 10.82.090 ..... 11

U.S. Const. amends. V, XIV.....6

Wash. Const. art. I, § 3 .....6
